

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**Ronald Hardy, Ralph Manuel,
Edgel Dudleson, Ricky Miller,
James Cruey, Mark Scott,
and Gary Scott,
Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,**

**ICA EFiled: Feb 22 2023
12:21PM EST
Transaction ID 69195310**

v.

No. 22-ICA-123

**3M Company, Mine Safety Appliances Company,
LLC, AO-C-A (American Optical Corporation –
Cabot CSC Corporation – Cabot Corporation),
Eastern States Mine Supply Company, and
Raleigh Mine and Industrial Supply,
Defendants Below, Respondents.**

**RESPONDENTS AMERICAN OPTICAL CORPORATION, CABOT CSC
CORPORATION, AND CABOT CORPORATION'S BRIEF**

**Counsel for Respondents,
American Optical Corporation, Cabot CSC Corporation,
and Cabot Corporation**

Marc E. Williams, Esq. (WVSBN 4062)
Thomas M. Hancock, Esq. (WVSBN 10597)
Kendra L. Huff, Esq. (WVSBN 12459)
Alexander C. Frampton, Esq. (WVSBN 13398)
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
949 Third Avenue, Suite 200
Huntington, West Virginia 25701
Phone: (304) 526-3500
Facsimile: (304) 526-3542
marc.williams@nelsonmullins.com
tom.hancock@nelsonmullins.com
kendra.huff@nelsonmullins.com
alex.frampton@nelsonmullins.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 a. Petitioner Edgel Dudleson..... 2

 b. Petitioner Gary Scott 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Circuit Court of McDowell County did not err by determining the statute of limitations bars Petitioners’ claims as a matter of law. 9

 II. The Circuit Court did not err in determining that no tolling doctrine saves Petitioners’ claims from the statute of limitations. 13

 a. West Virginia does not recognize a two-disease rule. 15

 b. The discovery rule does not save Petitioners’ claims. 18

 c. The record does not support application of the fraudulent concealment doctrine.22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Cmty. Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 193 W. Va. 176, 455 S.E.2d 545 (1995).....	10
<i>Coffield v. Robinson</i> , 245 W. Va. 55, 857 S.E.2d 395 (2021).....	10
<i>Collins v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , No. 21-0621, 2022 WL 10084174 (W. Va. Oct. 17, 2022)	1, 11-13, 19, 25
<i>Dunn v. Rockwell</i> , 225 W. Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (2009).....	14, 22-23
<i>Gaither v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 199 W. Va. 706, 487 S.E.2d 901 (1997).....	14, 19
<i>Goodwin v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 218 W. Va. 215, 624 S.E.2d 562 (2005).....	7
<i>Hickman v. Grover</i> , 178 W. Va. 249, 358 S.E.2d 810 (1987).....	19
<i>Jones v. Trustees of Bethany Coll.</i> , 177 W. Va. 168, 351 S.E.2d 183 (1986).....	5, 15-18
<i>Legg v. Rashid</i> , 222 W. Va. 169, 663 S.E.2d 623 (2008).....	10
<i>McCoy v. Miller</i> , 578 S.E.2d 355, 359 (W. Va. 2003).....	12
<i>Preece v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , No. CC-50-2019-C-135 (Cir. Court Wayne Cty., W. Va., Feb. 10, 21)	11-13-, 19
<i>Rice v. Diocese of Altoona-Johnston</i> , 255 A.3d 237 (Pa. 2021).....	23
<i>State ex rel. 3M Co. v. Hoke</i> , 244 W. Va. 299, 852 S.E.2d 799 (2020).....	6-7, 13

Teets v. Mine Safety Appliances Co., LLC,
No. 3:19-CV-195, 2021 WL 3280528 (N.D.W. Va. July 28, 2021)..... 1, 11-13, 19, 25

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 102
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....9

Statutes

W. VA. CODE § 23-2-117
W. VA. CODE § 23-2-1a.17
W. VA. CODE § 23-2-1a(a).....17
W. VA. CODE § 23-4-217
